

No. 14,350

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

DORIS BERNICE SHACKELFORD, ALLAN
RAY SHACKELFORD and LARRY WIL-
LIAM SHACKELFORD, Minors, by Doris
Bernice Shackelford, Their Guardian
ad Litem,

Appellants,

vs.

MISSION TAXICAB COMPANY, INC., a Cor-
poration; ROBERT GOODRICK and BU-
FORD H. SHIPMAN,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California,
Southern Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.

ROCKWELL & FULKERSON,
HAROLD H. FULKERSON,
1011 C Street, San Rafael, California,
Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED

AUG 13 1954

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Bases of Jurisdictions.....	1
Preliminary Abstract of the Case.....	2
Specification of Errors Relied Upon.....	3
Statement of Facts to be Discussed.....	4
Argument	6
I. The findings that appellees were not negligent in the operation of the taxicab are not supported by the evidence as a matter of law.....	7
A. Res Ipsa Loquitur compels the finding that appellees were negligent	7
1. Res Ipsa Loquitur imposes upon appellees the burden of explaining that the accident could not have been caused by appellees' negligence..	7
2. No definite cause for the accident has been shown in which there exists no element of negligence on the part of appellees.....	12
3. The evidence fails to show the exercise of such care in all possible respects by appellees as necessarily leads to the conclusion that the accident could not have been caused by want of care on their part.....	13
(a) The unexplained failure of the taxicab driver to see the Studebaker prior to the time it was only 85 to 100 feet away renders impossible the conclusion that the accident could not have been caused by want of care on the part of appellees.....	13
(b) It was negligence per se for appellees to drive the taxicab 55 miles per hour with its lights adjusted to low-beam when the nearest southbound car was more than 500 feet away	16
II. The finding that the Studebaker entered the easterly portion of the highway within such close proximity to	

	Page
the approaching taxicab that appellee Goodrick was unable to avoid the collision is not supported by the evidence as a matter of law.....	18
III. The evidence produced by appellees affirmatively shows that appellees were negligent.....	19

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bourguignon v. Peninsular Ry. Co. (1919) 40 C. A. 689, 181 Pac. 669.....	10, 11
Burke v. Dillingham (1927) 82 C. A. 736, 258 Pac. 627.....	8
Burr v. Sherwin-Williams Co. (1954) 42 A.C. 699, 268 P. (2d) 1041	8, 9
Caperton v. Mast (1948) 85 C. A. (2d) 157, 192 Pac. (2d) 467	17, 20
Dierman v. Providence Hospital (1947) 31 Cal. (2d) 290, 188 Pac. (2d) 12.....	12
Dieterle v. Yellow Cab Co. (1939) 34 C.A. (2d) 97, 93 Pac. (2d) 17	8
Hardin v. San Jose City Lines, Inc. (1953) 41 C. (2d) 432, 260 P. (2d) 63	8, 9
James v. American Buslines (1952) 111 C.A. (2d) 273, 244 Pac. (2d) 503.....	12
St. Clair v. McAlister (1932) 216 Cal. 95, 13 Pac. (2d) 924.	8, 12
Sloan v. Original Stage Line (1932) 124 C.A. 317, 12 Pac. (2d) 465	8, 13
Stark v. Yellow Cab Co. (1949) 90 C.A. (2d) 217, 202 Pac. (2d) 802	8

Statutes

California Civil Code, Section 2100.....	9, 10
California Vehicle Code, Section 618.....	16
California Vehicle Code, Section 648.....	16
California Vehicle Code, Section 649.....	17, 20
28 U.S.C., Section 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C., Section 1332(a) (1)	1

Miscellaneous

Prosser, Res Ipsa Loquitur in California (1949) 37 Cal. Law Review 183	7
